From May 2001 through September 2003 I was employed at S.R. Snodgrass as a Senior

Accountant.  S.R. Snodgrass is a regional public accounting firm which performs external and

internal audit services for their clients.  I functioned as an external auditor assisting in the drafting

Appendix A

2

and inspection of the financial records of clients, which ultimately resulted in issuing an opinion

on the authenticity of their financial records.

 From June 1985 through April 2001, I was employed for the First National Bank of

Herminie.  I held various positions when I was employed by the bank.  I progressed through all

aspects of branch operations which resulted in Branch Manager.  I transferred into the finance

department as an Accountant and functioned in this capacity until the bank was acquired by The

First National Bank of Pennsylvania in April 2001.

Exhibit JC-4

Schedule CAP-1 (6+6)

Additional Requested

Pro Forma Revenue Pro Forma

Unadjusted Non-Distribution Unadjusted Normalization Present to Achieve Proposed

Line Total Company (a) Adjustments (b) Distribution Adjustments Rates Return Rates

No. (1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)

1 Electric Retail Sales 1,657,712,583$   (1,105,095,727)$   552,616,855$   (9,748,087)$   542,868,768$   186,945,938$   729,814,706$

2 Sales for Resale 30,861,432   (30,861,432)   -

3 Total Electric Sales 1,688,574,015$   (1,135,957,159)$   552,616,855$   (9,748,087)$   542,868,768$   186,945,938$   729,814,706$

4 Other Operating Revenue 108,694,583   (93,151,484)   15,543,099   (268,082)   15,275,018   15,275,018

5 Total Revenue 1,797,268,598$   (1,229,108,643)$   568,159,954$   (10,016,169)$   558,143,786$   186,945,938$   745,089,724$

-

6 O&M - Production 905,397,899$   (905,397,899)$   -$   -$   -$   -$

7 O&M - Transmission 31,923,079   (31,923,079)   -   -   -   -

8 O&M - Distribution 162,675,860   (68,859,000)   93,816,859   12,218,682   106,035,541   106,035,541

9 O&M - Customer Accounts 37,497,368   (7,214,037)   30,283,331   -   30,283,331   30,283,331

10 O&M - Customer Service 117,982,985   (107,014,623)   10,968,363   -   10,968,363   10,968,363

11 O&M - Sales Expense 56,383   56,383   56,383   56,383

12 O&M - A&G 126,711,917   (31,090,453)   95,621,464   (15,592,658)   80,028,806   80,028,806

13 Subtotal Operation & Maintenance 1,382,245,492$   (1,151,499,092)$   230,746,400$   (3,373,977)$   227,372,423$   -$   227,372,423$

-

14 Depreciation & Amortization 177,475,443$   (48,792,377)$   128,683,066$   25,777,280$   154,460,346$   154,460,346$

15 Regulatory Debits 62,550,503   (36,874,617)   25,675,886   82,287,862   107,963,748   107,963,748

16 Regulatory Credits (97,478,122)   84,932,699   (12,545,423)   (101,996)   (12,647,419)   (12,647,419)

17 Taxes Other Than Income 11,399,506   (1,842,178)   9,557,328   345,139   9,902,467   9,902,467

18 Accretion Expense 9,380,189   9,380,189   9,380,189   9,380,189

19 Total Operating Expenses 1,545,573,011$   (1,154,075,565)$   391,497,446$   104,934,308$   496,431,754$   -$   496,431,754$

20 Operating Income Before Income Taxes 251,695,587$   176,662,508$   (114,950,477)$   61,712,031$   186,945,938$   248,657,969$

21 Income Taxes 31,767,925$   49,659,831$   (55,228,851)$   (5,569,020)$   52,550,503$   46,981,483$

22 Net Utility Operating Income 219,927,662$   127,002,677$   (59,721,626)$   67,281,051$   134,395,435$   201,676,486$

(a) Includes July to December 2019 actuals and forecasted January to June 2020 income statement.

(b) Consists of revenues and expenses related to transmission operations and reconciling revenue and expense items.

JERSEY CENTRAL POWER & LIGHT COMPANY

Pro Forma Statements of Net Utility Operating Income for the Twelve Months Ended 6/30/20

Normalized and Adjusted to Reflect the Effect of Known Major Changes and Proposed Rates

Exhibit JC-4

Schedule CAP-2 (6+6)

Page 1 of 29

Revenue O&M Depreciation Amortization Taxes Total

Adjmt. (1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6)

No.

1 Revenue Normalization Adjustment (10,067,197)

[…]

Federal Income Tax 21.00% 35,725,369

Total Tax 28.11% 52,550,503

Effect on Operating Income 134,395,435$

(A) Capitalization Embedded Rate of

Required Rate of Return Ratio Cost Return

Long Term Debt 47.20% 5.083% 2.40%

Common Equity 52.80% 10.15% 5.36%

Total Rate of Return 100.00% 7.76%

JERSEY CENTRAL POWER & LIGHT COMPANY

Explanation of Adjustments Under Proposed Rates

Exhibit JC-4

Schedule CAP-4 (6+6)

Actual plus forecast (6+6)

Operating Income 127,002,677$

Net Investment in Rate Base 2,598,923,793$

Rate of return 4.89%

Pro Forma

Operating Income 67,281,051$

Net Investment in Rate Base 2,598,923,793$

Rate of return 2.59%

Pro Forma

Operating Income 201,676,486$

Net Investment in Rate Base 2,598,923,793$

Rate of return 7.76%

Present Rates

Proposed Rates

JERSEY CENTRAL POWER & LIGHT COMPANY

Actual and Pro Forma Rates of Return for Test Year

Adjusted to Reflect the annualized Effect of Proposed Rates

and of Known Major Changes

Exhibit JC-4

Schedule CAP-5 (6+6)

Line Balance at Balance at Balance Balance Total

No. 6/30/2020 (a) 6/30/2020 (b) 12/31/2020 '(c) 12/31/2020 (d) Rate Base

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5)

(Sum 1 to 4)

1 Total Electric Utility Plant in Service 5,504,036,320$   (68,892,010)$   30,013,986$   31,402,232$   5,496,560,528$

Deductions:

2 Accumulated Provision for Depreciation 1,795,765,630   (12,716,844)   663,309   758,683   1,784,470,778

3 Accumulated Deferred Income Tax 1,117,838,777   (15,964,351)   129,929   325,301   1,102,329,656

4 Customer Advances for Construction (Net of Deferred Tax) 34,598,405   34,598,405

5 Customer Deposits 47,386,955   47,386,955

6 Customer Refunds 4,033,419   4,033,419

7 Excess Cost of Removal 87,758,072   87,758,072

8 Operating Reserves 10,699,965   10,699,965

9 Consolidated Tax Adjustment 20,787,390   20,787,390

-   -

10   Total Deductions 3,118,868,613$   (28,681,195)$   793,238$   1,083,984$   3,092,064,640$

Additions:

11 Unamortized Net Loss on Reacquired Debt 2,178,358   2,178,358

12 Net Operating Loss 22,826,438   22,826,438

13 Property Related Unprotected Amortization 32,052,681   32,052,681

  Total Additions 57,057,477$   -$   -$   -$   57,057,477$

Working Capital:

14 Materials & Supplies Inventory 22,844,588   22,844,588

15 Cash Working Capital 114,525,841   114,525,841

16   Total Working Capital 137,370,429$   -$   -$   -$   137,370,429$

17 Total Net Rate Base Investment 2,579,595,612$   (40,210,815)$   29,220,748$   30,318,248$   2,598,923,793$

(a) Inclusive of Rider RP forecast in service through 06/30/2020

Capital Additions   65,607,683

Accumulated Provision for Depreciation   (614,298)

Accumulated Deferred Income Tax   (208,173)

Rider RP Deferred Cost of Removal 1,888,563

Net Rate Base   66,673,775$

Inclusive of Property Related Unprotected Amortization from 07/1/2019 32,052,681$

through 12/31/2020

(b) Pension & OPEB Delayed Recognition

 (c) Major Reliability Projects forecast to be in service through 12/31/2020 (six months beyond the test year)

[…]

Planning Department.  After several interim promotions, in October 2005 I was promoted

to Manager of Financial Studies and Capital Planning. I have served in various finance-

related positions including Sr. Advisor in the Treasury Department for approximately four

years before accepting my current position in June 2015.

I am a graduate of the Defiance College with undergraduate degrees in

Business/Accounting and Mathematics.  I earned my CPA status from the State of Ohio in

February 1994.

Schedule JD-1

FirstEnergy Corp.
Capitalization

(in millions)
Pro Forma
9/30/2020

%

Total Equity 7,242   23.1%
Long-term Debt 23,594   75.2%
Securitized Debt 503   1.6%
Short-term Borrowings 39   0.1%
Total Capitalization 31,379$   100.0%

(in millions)
Pro Forma
9/30/2020

As Adjusted
Adjusted as
of 9/30/2020

%

Short-Term Borrowings 205   (205)   -   0%
-   0%

Total Equity 3,660   3,660   68.9%
Long-term Debt 1,650   1,650   31.1%
Securitized Debt 13   (13)   -   0%
Total Capitalization 5,528$   (218)$   5,310$   100.0%

JCP&L
Capitalization

Schedule JD-2

(in millions)

Adjusted as of
9/30/20

Exclude
Goodwill

Adjusted as of
9/30/20

%

Total Equity 3,660   (1,811)   1,849   52.8%
Long-term Debt 1,650   1,650   47.2%
Total Capitalization 5,310$   (1,811)$   3,499$   100.0%

Capitalization
JCP&L

JCP&L Schedule JD-3
Computation of Long Term Debt Embedded Cost

 (1)  (2)  (3)  (4)  (5)  (6)  (7)  (8)  (9)
Original Premium or Net Adjusted

Date of Date of Principal Amount (Discount) Issuance Net Proceeds Embedded Embedded Amount
Debt Issue Issue Maturity Amount Outstanding at Issuance Expenses Proceeds Ratio Rate Cost Outstanding

 (1)+(3)-(4)  (5)/(1)  (7)*(9)  (2)*(6)

6.40% Senior Notes 5/12/2006 5/15/2036 200,000,000 200,000,000 (1,216,000)   2,346,872 196,437,128 98.2186 6.536% 12,839,410 196,437,128
6.15% Uns Notes 5/16/2007 6/1/2037 300,000,000 300,000,000 (3,693,000)   327,220 295,979,780 98.6599 6.249% 18,496,143 295,979,780